Installation Engineering Handbook 9
Western Electric
Rolling Meadows KM-4
Section 401
9-19-80
Replacing Sections
401 Dated 1-10-74
402 Dated 7-18-75

straps unifomly throughout the particular
unit of equipment.
2.072 On strip type keys, straps are used
only between corresponding springs
in adjacent spring groups as shown in Figure
7. Use loop leads for straps between
nonadjacent &roups.
2.073 On AlO and similar type narrow base
keys with 9/16" base, use fonaed
straps as shown in Figure 8 to avoid
congestion and permit µroper removal of the
keys from the keyshelf mounting. Tie longer
11traps toi;ether with one 11trand of sewing
twine as shown to µrevent them from
spreading apart. Dress straµs apµroxim.~tely
7/18" from the terminals.
5
,,., .....
FIG.
401
/ • - _,.._ --•- ~~ .. --·
l'OII .-o ... ,T •• 'OMIIO• UAII
IT- IOI.N•O AT T1•111- IQ.I
7 STRAPS AT STRIP TYPE KEYS
(PAR. 2.072)
E.__;j !k$) ~o
INIUI.A10 -
8 STRAPS AT AlO AND 51!111.AR
NARRW BAS!:: Kl::Y!> (PAR.
2.073)
11
9 - 401
2.08 Lamp Sockets and Mountings
2.01:H On 46A and similar type lamp
sockets mounted on strip mounting
plates or panels, such aa the 563A panel,
straps may be used instead of loop leads.
2.082 On lamp socket mountings place bare
straps, where required, on the
lower t~rrainals as shom in Figure 9 or as
specified en the wiring drawing.
:
LOOP UNOI 1116" INSl0£
IIIDIUS 1'011 CONNECTING
COlllllilOII LE.IO
IAII! STIIU II GA WIIIC ~
: Hc:=d:~~=:¼:==::l:ii:i;i::::::j~
• IIOUNO WIIIC STlf~
26 GA TINNED COPPEii STIIIP ,, ... WIDE (ltll•~llS9011
: Jt : ! : ~
RIMON ... STIIAP
RP·21241H
t'IG. 9 STRA~ ON STKL.l' TYi'~ LAIIP
10UNTING (PAR. 2.U62 and
2.082)
6
. t
2.09 Message Registers
2.091 Use straight straps, bare or
insulated, as required for
strapping message registers on strip
mounting plates. A loop with 1/16" inside
radius should be provided at the center of
the strap for connecting the incoming lead.
2.0911 Where registers are added, extend
the common strap by using a
straight splice between the last ttiiO pieces
of the original apparatus and connect the
strap to the added apparatus.
2.10 Networks
2.101 Network strapping should utilize
insulated straps for nonadjacent
terminals. Bare tinned wire of the proper
gauge may be utilized for adjacent terminals
providing they allow access to the wiring of
the other terminals. When the above
information varies from the wiring drawing
always use the drawing information.
2.11 Protectors
2.111 Due to the improved design of the
300, 302, 303 and 305 connectors,
protectors do not require any strapping. If
the Bell Operating Company (BOC) requests
other protectors to be strapped, strap the
two ring terminals of the protector with a
bare tinned 20 or 22 gauge wire between the
terminals. Use a 6 inch piece of 20 or 22
gauge cross-connect wire to strap the two
tip terminals of the protector together.
(Except on "C" type protectors.)
2.112 When strapping on "C'' type
protectors, use a 6 inch piece of
22 gauge cross-connect wire to strap the tip
and/or ring terminals. Run the wires